

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**First Appeal No. 133 of 2025**

Dr. Rakesh Kumar Tarun ... **Appellant**

Versus

Anita Kumari ... **Respondent**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Pankaj Srivastava, Advocate

For the Respondent :

-----

**Order No.04/Dated 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted on instruction that the appellant, husband is ready to pay travelling expenses to the tune of Rs. 25,000/-.
2. Accordingly, the amount shall be paid by the appellant, husband through online RTGS in the saving bank account of the respondent wife, subject to her appearance.
3. Steps be taken for issuing notice upon respondent no.1 by registered cover under A/D as well as ordinary process for which requisites etc. to be filed within one week.
4. The notice is made returnable on 09.10.2025.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**