

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**F.A. No. 133 of 2025**

-----  
Dr. Rakesh Kumar Tarun... **Appellant**  
Versus  
Anita Kumari ... .. **Respondent**  
-----

**CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**  
-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Ashish Gautam, Advocate  
For the Respondent : ..  
-----

**Order No. 06 : Dated 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**

1. Perused the office note dated 01.11.2025.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that he may be permitted to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the sole respondent, both by speed post and ordinary process on the present and exact address of the respondent.
3. Considering the said submission, let take fresh steps for service of notice upon the sole respondent, both by speed post and ordinary process on the present and exact address of the respondent, for which requisites etc. must be filed within a week.
4. Notice is made returnable on 19.12.2025.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**

**7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**

Alankar/-