

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A. No.133 of 2025**

Dr. Rakesh Kumar Tarun Petitioner/Appellant
Versus
Anita Kumari Respondent/Respondent

**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

For the Appellant : Mr. Pankaj Srivastav, Advocate
For the Respondent Mr. Hemant Kr. Shikarwar, Advocate

12/05.05.2026 Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant-husband has submitted that the appellant-husband is ready to make payment of Rs.40,00,000/- as one time settlement and also all sorts of expenditure likely to be incurred in the education etc. of both the children till the placement of the son as also with respect to marriage of the daughter.

3. The said amount has not been agreed upon by learned counsel for the respondent-wife.

4. In view of the above, this Court reckons that this matter needs to be considered on the point of alimony.

5. Let the Trial Court Record be called for from the learned Court below.

-2-

6. Let this matter be listed on 11.06.2026 and in the meantime, affidavits must be filed by both the parties in view of the judgment passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of ***Rajnesh Versus Neha & Anr.*** reported in **(2021) 2 SCC 324.**

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.
Dated 05.05.2026